

vai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.21200 OF 2021

VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL

Digitally signed by
VASANT
ANANDRAO IDHOL
Date: 2023.01.06
17:24:53 +0530

Ramkrishna V. Sharma & Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr.Abhaykumar Apte for the Petitioners.

Mr.N.K. Rajpurohit, AGP for the State – Respondent Nos.1 to 5.

Mr.Rohit Sakhadeo for PCMC – Respondent No.6.

Mr.S.R. Nargolkar i/b Mr.Arjun Kadam for the Respondent No.7.

CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &
M.M. SATHAYE , JJ.
DATE : 3RD JANUARY, 2023.

P.C. :-

1. The respondent nos.1 to 6 as well as the respondent no.7 are directed to file an affidavit in reply within three weeks from today and shall indicate whether there is any proposal for acquiring the land of the petitioners in near future or not. According to the petitioners, the respondent no.6 has already started carrying out construction for the purpose of road on the land of the petitioners. It is the case of the respondent no.7 that the said portion of the land of the petitioners on which construction of road is being carried out was already

earmarked as road in the village plan and thus there is no question of acquisition of the land.

2. We direct the respondent nos.1 to 6 to deal with in the affidavit to be filed within two weeks from today with a copy to be served upon the petitioners' advocate and also upon the respondent no.7's advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within one week thereafter. The construction of road, if any, on the land of the petitioners shall be subject to further orders as may be passed by this court on the next date.

3. Place the matter on board for admission on 8th February, 2023.

(M.M. SATHAYE , J.)

(R.D. DHANUKA, J.)